NOTICE OF EXEMPTION

To:Image: County Clerk-Recorder
County Administration South
601 N. Ross St.
Santa Ana, CA 92701Image: Image: County Administration South
601 N. Ross St.
Santa Ana, CA 92701Image: Image: Image: County Administration South
Office of Planning and Research

From:

City of Placentia Development Services Department 401 E. Chapman Avenue Placentia, CA 92870

Project Title: Ordinance No. O-2022-05 (RV and RV Apparatus Storage within Single-Family Zoning Districts)

Project Location - Specific: Citywide

Project Location – City: Placentia, CA 92870 Project Location – County: Orange

Description of Project: <u>Adoption of Ordinance No. O-2022-05</u>, whereby it amends Title 23 (Zoning Ordinance) of the City of <u>Placentia Municipal Code regarding the standards and regulatory requirements for the storage of recreational vehicles and recreational apparatuses on private property within single-family residential districts as defined in Chapter 23.78 Off-Street Parking.</u>

Name of Public Agency Approving Project: City of Placentia City Council

Name of Person or Agency Carrying Out Project: <u>City of Placentia, 401 E. Chapman Ave. Placentia, CA 92870, c/o Andrew</u> Gonzales Email: <u>AGonzales@Placentia.org</u>, Phone: (714) 993-8124

Other

Exempt Status: (check one)

Ministerial (Sec. 21080(b)(1); 15268);

P.O. Box 3044, Room 113 Sacramento, CA 95812-3044

Declared Emergency (Sec. 21080(b)(3); 15269(a));

Emergency Project (Sec. 21080(b)(4); 15269(b)(c));

Categorical Exemption. State type and section number:

General Rule Exemption pursuant to: Section 15061(b)(3).

Statutory Exemptions. State code number:

Reasons why project is exempt: On June 7, 2022, the City Council adopted O-2022-05 and found that the proposed Ordinance does not have the potential to create a negative impact on the physical environment and it can be seen with certainty that there is no possibility that the activity in question may have a significant effect on the environment pursuant to California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Section 15061(b)(3). As such, the City Council has found that this project is eligible for a General Rule Exemption pursuant to Section 15061(b)(3).

Lead Agency Contact Person: Andrew Gonzales Area Code/Telephone/Extension: (714) 993-8124

Signature:

Date: 6/8/2022 Title: Senior Planner

Signed by Lead Agency

□ Signed by Applicant